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North East Lincolnshire HELA DPD Examination Barton Willmore LLP on behalf  
Matter 3: Housing Allocations (Kirton in Lindsey) of Cyden Homes Ltd 
 

1.0 INTRODUCTION 

 

1.1 This statement is submitted on behalf of our client Cyden Homes Limited in response to 

the Inspectors issues and questions.  

 

1.2 Cyden Homes controls land at ‘Beechcroft’, Station Road, Kirton in Lindsey (identified by 

North Lincolnshire Council (‘the Council’) as site reference 27-1. The Site was proposed 

for allocation in an earlier consultation draft of the Housing and Employment Land 

Allocations (‘HELA’) DPD. The representations we submitted on behalf of Cyden Homes 

at the pre-submission stage, in June 2014, set out the legal and procedural failures of 

the plan regarding the allocation of housing land at Kirton in Lindsey proposed through 

the HELA DPD. The grounds for revising the proposed housing allocation site at Kirton 

in Lindsey were unfounded without any robust evidence base, in fact no evidence 

whatsoever. 

 

1.3 Furthermore, the Council has a record of significant under-delivery of housing since 

2009/10, and earlier. This, coupled with highly optimistic assumptions made by the 

Council regarding forecast delivery rates expected from the identified supply of housing 

sites, represents a significant failure against the requirements of the National Planning 

Policy Framework (NPPF) and the Planning Practice Guidance (PPG).  

 

1.4 It is clear that there is a substantial shortfall which urgently needs to be addressed, 

alongside meeting the ‘base’ Core Strategy housing requirement. Instead, the HELA DPD 

seeks to constrain housing land supply instead of boosting significantly the supply to 

resolve the wholly unacceptable position on housing delivery in North Lincolnshire. 

 

1.5 For the reasons we have set out in our previous representations and, as discussed 

further in our Examination submissions, the HELA DPD is not legally compliant and is 

unsound. Where appropriate we have recommended proposed modifications to address 

the issues raised in our submissions. 
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North East Lincolnshire HELA DPD Examination Barton Willmore LLP on behalf  
Matter 3: Housing Allocations (Kirton in Lindsey) of Cyden Homes Ltd 
 

2.0 HOUSING ALLOCATIONS 

 

 Kirton in Lindsey Site 

 

 Land West of Station Road (KIRH-1) 

 

 Legal Failures 

 

2.1 The proposed allocation of the KIRH-1 site is founded upon a flawed SEA/SA process, as 

we have explained in the representations submitted on behalf of Cyden Homes Limited 

at the pre-submission consultation in June 2014. For convenience, a copy of our 

representations is provided at Appendix 1.  

 

2.2 We note that the promoters of the KIRH-1 site in their pre-submission representations 

also identified the site selection process as being “unpredictable” and that “errors have 

been previously made”. We agree with this assessment of the process for identifying 

land for housing at Kirton in Lindsey. 

 

2.3 In our view, a further legal failure is the absence of a sustainability appraisal of both 

KIRH-1 and land at Beechcroft, East of Station Road (27-1), which is a “reasonable 

alternative” option which ought to be assessed. As explained below, the capacity of the 

KIRH-1 site is unrealistic and will not provide sufficient housing to meet the Council’s 

target for Kirton in Lindsey (nor assist in resolving the significant five year housing 

supply shortfall). The Council’s SEA/SA has not taken into account these factors and the 

adverse impacts which arise from restricting the housing land supply including the 

allocation of the Beechcroft site at Kirton in Lindsey. 

 

 Soundness Failures 

 

2.4 The evidence base supporting the selection is inadequate and does not provide a robust 

basis for demonstrating that the selection of KIRH-1 is sound (it is not “justified” and 

potentially not “effective”). 

 

2.5 We note that the promoter of the KIRH-1 site has confirmed that the Council’s 

estimated capacity of 100 dwellings should be treated as an “absolute maximum”. This 

concurs with our own view that the KIRH-1 site is highly unlikely to achieve this high 
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density scheme and taking account of constraints. In conclusion, the KIRH-1 site on its 

own will not satisfy the target set by the Council for Kirton in Lindsey. 

 

2.6 Furthermore, there is no evidence that the KIRH-1 site is deliverable. The site is 

promoted on behalf of the landowner and does not appear to have a developer 

involved. There is no evidence or indication presented by the promoter or the Council 

that a planning application is being prepared. We therefore conclude that the site is not 

deliverable and could not contribute towards meeting the significant five year housing 

supply shortfall identified within our response to Matter 2. 

 

2.7 In conclusion, the proposals for Kirton in Lindsey in the HELA DPD are unsound – it has 

not been “positively prepared” and are not “justified”. 

 

 Committed Sites 

 

2.8 The HELA DPD includes two “committed sites” at Kirton in Lindsey with a combined 

capacity of 73 dwellings (HELA DPD; paragraph 3.313). 

 

2.9 The first, North of Spa Hill, lies immediately to the east of the Beechcroft site controlled 

by Cyden Homes. The Spa Hill site is substantially complete albeit expected to deliver 

approximately 5 dwellings per annum up to 2019. As set out in our pre-submission 

representations (Appendix 1) this site provides some ‘containment’ of the Beechcroft 

site as forming part of the envelope of the settlement. As such, the Beechcroft site is 

considered to make very little if any contribution to the wider landscape. 

 

2.10 The second committed site, at Gleadells Mill, Station Road, lies approximately 100m 

north of the Beechcroft site. We note that planning permission was first granted to 

redevelop this site in 2007 and this permission was renewed in 2010. The permission 

has since lapsed.  

 

2.11 In November 2014, an application for prior approval for the demolition of the Gleadell 

Mill has been submitted to the Council. No planning application for residential 

development has been submitted and we therefore challenge whether the site is 

deliverable or developable for housing. As set out in our revised housing trajectory 

within our submission to Matter 2, there is no reasonable prospect that this site will 

contribute towards the five year supply (the Council estimates 10 dwellings per annum 
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with first completions by the end of March 2015). The HELA DPD is there unsound and 

fails to satisfy the requirement of the NPPF (paragraph 47). 

 

2.12 Taking the above into account, this further reduces the realistic supply of housing at 

Kirton in Lindsey, strengthening the need for the Beechcroft site to be reintroduced to 

the HELA DPD. 

 

 Kirton in Lindsey Area Omission Sites 

 

2.13 The Beechcroft site, opposite to the proposed KIRH-1 site, was previously proposed by 

the Council as the housing allocation at Kirton in Lindsey within the HELA DPD. The 

reasons given by the Council for replacing the Beechcroft site at the pre-submission 

stage are without basis and there is no robust evidence to justify that decision. 

 

2.14 We have raised the concerns with officers and sought to agree a Statement of Common 

Ground (SoCG) relating to the issues raised in our pre-submission representations. This 

request for to agree a SoCG was turned down, however, we provide a copy of 

correspondence with officers confirming that there are no grounds for the site being 

considered unsuitable for housing on the basis of flood risk (see Appendix 2). 

 

2.15 The Beechcroft site is considered to have capacity for approximately 45 high quality 

new homes, with a mix of sizes and tenures. The site is promoted by Cyden Homes, a 

locally-based housebuilder, with a commitment to deliver in the short term. Prior to the 

publication of the pre-submission HELA DPD which removed the site’s proposed 

allocation, Cyden Homes had intended to begin preparing a planning application and 

commence construction at the earliest opportunity. 

 

2.16 The Beechcroft site is considered to be more suitable for housing development than the 

KIRH-1 site: 

 

• The site in better integrated with the northern edge of the settlement and could 

benefit from better pedestrian and cycle connectivity, through the Spa Hill 

development; 

• It is not adversely affected by noise associated with the railway line which could 

constrain the capacity of the site; 

• Does not adjoin commercial/industrial uses which could impact upon the amenity 

of future residents. 
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2.17 The development of the Beechcroft site represents “sustainable development”. No 

significant adverse impacts associated with the proposed development at Beechcroft 

would arise. Furthermore, the contribution which the site could make towards 

addressing the significant five year housing supply shortfall and to ensure future supply 

at Kirton in Lindsey meets the Council’s own target, in addition to other potential 

benefits, clearly indicates that the site should be included within the HELA DPD. 

 

2.18 In the absence of the Beechcroft site being reinstated as a housing allocation, we 

conclude that the HELA DPD is unsound – it has not been positively prepared and is not 

justified, effective or consistent with national policy (in addition to the legal failures 

identified above). We therefore seek modifications to the HELA DPD to include the 

Beechcroft site as an allocation at Kirton in Lindsey. 
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From: Kate Mills
To: Michael Knott
Subject: FW: RE: Beechcroft, Kirton in Lindsey 23638/A3
Date: 14 October 2014 12:58:54
Attachments: Image.image002.jpg@01CFDC8F.591A65D0.jpg

Image.image001.png@01CFC8F7.202DBF20.png

Dear Michael
 
Thank you for your email.
 
In relation to a 'Statement of Common Ground' we are only producing such statement to overcome specific
 objections raised through the consultation process carried out in April/June 2014 therefore don't deem this
 necessary in this case.
 
I note the email from Billy Green, Drainage Officer for the Council, appears to confirm that he does not
 consider the Beechcroft site at Kirton in Lindsey to be at risk of flooding. He notes that any "detailed drainage
 proposals" would need to be approved prior to any planning approval which, again, suggests that there is no in
 principle difficulties foreseen by officers.
 
However at the stage in time when submitting the final Housing and Employment Land Allocations DPD
 Revised Submission Draft in 2014 the Site Ref 27-13 Land West Of Station Road was put forward as the
 councils preferred site in Kirton in Lindsey based on the information we had at the time. This site as part of the
 DPD has now been submitted to the Government for the independent examination.
 
Since this time you have presented further information on the site at Beechcroft which overcomes the drainage
 issues however we did not have this information prior to putting the Revised Submission Draft together.
 Therefore this information should be discussed at the examination in public so your alternative site can be
 discussed alongside the council preferred site put forward in Kirton in Lindsey.
 
Regards
 
Kate
 
 
Kate Mills
Senior Planning Officer
Spatial Planning
Planning & Regeneration
Places Directorate
North Lincolnshire Council
Tel: 01724 297574
Fax: 01724 297886
E-mail:  kate.mills@northlincs.gov.uk

-----Michael Knott <michael.knott@bartonwillmore.co.uk> wrote: -----
To: "Kate.mills@northlincs.gov.uk" <Kate.mills@northlincs.gov.uk>
From: Michael Knott <michael.knott@bartonwillmore.co.uk>
Date: 09/30/2014 09:17AM
Cc: "Andrew Burling (Andrew.Burling@cydenhomes.co.uk)" <Andrew.Burling@cydenhomes.co.uk>, Dave
 Logan <Dave.Logan@cydenhomes.co.uk>
Subject: FW: RE: Beechcroft, Kirton in Lindsey 23638/A3

Dear Kate,

 

Further to our telephone conversation last week, please could you update on whether you have
 spoken with your colleagues regarding the proposed statement of common ground (SoCG)?

mailto:Kate.Mills@Northlincs.gov.uk
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As we discussed, the email below from Billy Green, Drainage Officer for the Council, appears to
 confirm that he does not consider the Beechcroft site at Kirton in Lindsey to be at risk of flooding.
 He notes that any "detailed drainage proposals" would need to be approved prior to any planning
 approval which, again, suggests that there is no in principle difficulties foreseen by officers.

 

Against this background, we consider it important to establish a clear position for the 'HELA' DPD
 Inspector on this issue so that Examination time need not be wasted to resolve it. Whilst PINS
 recommend pursuing SoCGs to resolve such issues, an email from you or another senior officer in
 your team would suffice, I'm sure.

 

Please could you confirm agreement to this suggested way forward ASAP?

 

I look forward to hearing from you.

Regards

Michael Knott
Associate

Planning . Design . Delivery
bartonwillmore.co.uk
The Blade
Abbey Square
Reading
Berkshire
RG1 3BE

t : 0118 943 0116
f : 0118 943 0001
www.bartonwillmore.co.uk
Please consider the environment before printing this email

 

Details and a copy of our final entry can be found here

 

 

From: Billy Green [mailto:Billy.Green@northlincs.gov.uk] 
Sent: 11 September 2014 09:56
To: Michael Knott
Cc: Andrew Burling; Dave Logan; Kate Mills; Rod Chapman
Subject: Re: RE: Beechcroft, Kirton in Lindsey 23638/A3

 

Dear Michael/Andrew

 

The Council raised drainage concerns over historic drainage issues that the site has
 experienced in the past, from both from foul sewerage from the upstream Windmill
 Plantation development and  Highway Surface Water flooding from Station Road. As
 Rod Chapman's letter dated 02/12/2009 to Dr Robinson states these issues have now
 been rectified (as you state in section 3 of the PFRA).

http://www.bartonwillmore.co.uk/barton-willmore-shortlisted-as-finalist-for-2014-wolfson-economics-prize/
http://www.bartonwillmore.co.uk/barton-willmore-shortlisted-as-finalist-for-2014-wolfson-economics-prize/
http://www.bartonwillmore.co.uk/be-a-pioneer/


 

However any detailed drainage proposals for the site must be agreed with the Council
 prior to planning approval. Your PFRA suggests a number of SuDS proposals with
 a connection into existing ditch. The Internal Drainage Board will also need to be
 consulted with respect to ditch connections and I would envisage that if they allow
 connection(s) these would be at a controlled (greenfield) run off rate.

 

Cheers

 

Billy Green

Drainage Project Manager

North Lincolnshire Council

Community Services

Bridges & Drainage Team

Places Directorate

Billet Lane

Scunthorpe

DN15 9YH

Tel: 01724 297522

Mobile: 07717 587295

-----Michael Knott <michael.knott@bartonwillmore.co.uk> wrote: -----

To: Billy Green <Billy.Green@northlincs.gov.uk>, Andrew Burling
 <Andrew.Burling@cydenhomes.co.uk>
From: Michael Knott <michael.knott@bartonwillmore.co.uk>
Date: 09/05/2014 11:02AM
Cc: Dave Logan <Dave.Logan@cydenhomes.co.uk>, Rod Chapman
 <Rod.Chapman@northlincs.gov.uk>, "Kate.mills@northlincs.gov.uk"
 <Kate.mills@northlincs.gov.uk>
Subject: RE: Beechcroft, Kirton in Lindsey 23638/A3

Dear Billy,

 

In summary, we are seeking confirmation from the Council (you) that the site is not at risk of
 flooding to address the suggestion in documents published by the Planning team that it is.

 

As background, we met with Kate Mills from the Council's Planning Policy team on 31st July, 2014.
 We discussed the fact that the Council has indicated this site is at risk of flooding, as referred in
 background documents supporting the Council's Submission Draft Housing and Employment Land
 Allocations (HELA) DPD. It is unclear whether this is based upon advice that the team received
 from you/Rod or whether it is purely the result of objections made by the promoter of another
 site. Either way, we are seeking to resolve the asserted position in consultation with the Council
 so that there is no ambiguity regarding the suitability of the site for housing development. We

mailto:michael.knott@bartonwillmore.co.uk
mailto:Billy.Green@northlincs.gov.uk
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 are seeking to present an agreed position to the Inspector appointed to assess the HELA
 document for which an Examination in Public is scheduled to be held in November, 2014.

 

So that you're aware. we were advised by Kate Mills at our recent meeting that your team have
 previously reviewed material submitted by the promoter of the proposed allocation site west of
 Station Road, confirming that you do not consider that site to be at risk of flooding. That was not
 in connection to a planning application as far as I'm aware.

 

We trust that provides you with sufficient detail. Please do discuss with this Kate Mills or do call
 Dave Logan, Andrew Burling or I should you have any further questions (please note that I will
 be in a meeting for the rest of today).

Regards

Michael Knott
Associate

Planning . Design . Delivery
bartonwillmore.co.uk
The Blade
Abbey Square
Reading
Berkshire
RG1 3BE

t : 0118 943 0116
f : 0118 943 0001
www.bartonwillmore.co.uk
Please consider the environment before printing this email

From: Billy Green [mailto:Billy.Green@northlincs.gov.uk] 
Sent: 05 September 2014 10:41
To: Andrew Burling
Cc: Dave Logan; Michael Knott; Rod Chapman
Subject: Re: Beechcroft, Kirton in Lindsey

 

Hello Andrew

 

With reference to your attached email can you please clarify what you are asking the
 councils drainage team to do..

 

We will not check drainage proposals that have not been passed to planning. We
 comment on planning applications once they have been sent in. The proposals need
 to be detailed with proposed plans and calculations etc.

 

Cheers

 

Billy Green

Drainage Project Manager

North Lincolnshire Council

http://www.bartonwillmore.co.uk/
mailto:Billy.Green@northlincs.gov.uk


Community Services

Bridges & Drainage Team

Places Directorate

Billet Lane

Scunthorpe

DN15 9YH

Tel: 01724 297522

Mobile: 07717 587295

-----Andrew Burling <Andrew.Burling@cydenhomes.co.uk> wrote: -----

To: "Billy.Green@northlincs.gov.uk" <Billy.Green@northlincs.gov.uk>
From: Andrew Burling <Andrew.Burling@cydenhomes.co.uk>
Date: 09/02/2014 02:32PM
Cc: Dave Logan <Dave.Logan@cydenhomes.co.uk>, Michael Knott
 <michael.knott@bartonwillmore.co.uk>
Subject: Beechcroft, Kirton in Lindsey

Dear Billy,

 

Further to your conversation with Dave Logan, please find attached the following information in relation to
 the drainage matters at the above proposed site.

 

·         Preliminary Flood Risk Assessment for the proposed development

·         Letter from the Council confirming that historical flood issues had been addressed

 

Please do not hesitate to contact me if you require any additional information or you would like to discuss
 further.

 

Dave Logan and I would be pleased to meet with you once you have had the opportunity to consider the
 information, Dave is way from the end of this week to the 22nd, however I shall be pleased to meet with
 you in his absence.

 

Regards

 

Andrew Burling

Cyden Homes
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mailto:Billy.Green@northlincs.gov.uk
mailto:Billy.Green@northlincs.gov.uk
mailto:Andrew.Burling@cydenhomes.co.uk
mailto:Dave.Logan@cydenhomes.co.uk
mailto:michael.knott@bartonwillmore.co.uk


Cyden Homes Limited (Head Office)

Manor Farm Offices

Grimsby Road

Laceby

Grimsby

DN37 7EA

 

Tel: 01472 278002

Fax: 01472 897695

Website: www.cydenhomes.co.uk

 

Regd. in England 733540

 

Confidentiality: This email and its attachments are intended for the above named person only and may be
 confidential.  If they come to you in error you must take no action based on them, nor must you copy or show them
 to anyone; please reply to this email and highlight the error.

 

Security warning: Please note that this email has been created in the knowledge that internet email is not 100%
 secure communications medium.  We advise that you understand and observe this security shortfall when
 emailing us.

 

Viruses: Although we have taken steps to ensure this email and its attachments are free from viruses, we
 recommend that keeping with good computer practice, the recipient should ensure they are scanned for viruses
 prior to opening them

 

[attachment "prelininary Flood Risk Assessment.pdf" removed by Billy
 Green/HT/NorthLincs]
[attachment "Flood Letter from North Lincolnshire Council - Dec 2009.pdf" removed
 by Billy Green/HT/NorthLincs]

This e-mail expresses the opinion of the author and is not necessarily the view of the Council. Please be
 aware that anything included in an e-mail may have to be disclosed under the Freedom of Information Act
 and cannot be regarded as confidential. This communication is intended for the addressee(s) only. Please
 notify the sender if received in error. All Email is monitored and recorded.
Please think before you print- North Lincolnshire Council greening the workplace

 

"Information contained in this e-mail (and any attachments) is confidential and may be privileged. It may be

http://www.cydenhomes.co.uk/


 read, copied and used only by the addressee, Barton Willmore accepts no liability for any subsequent
 alterations or additions incorporated by the addressee or a third party to the body text of this e-mail or any
 attachments. Barton Willmore accept no responsibility for staff non-compliance with the Barton Willmore IT
 Acceptable Use Policy."

This e-mail expresses the opinion of the author and is not necessarily the view of the Council. Please be
 aware that anything included in an e-mail may have to be disclosed under the Freedom of Information Act
 and cannot be regarded as confidential. This communication is intended for the addressee(s) only. Please
 notify the sender if received in error. All Email is monitored and recorded.
Please think before you print- North Lincolnshire Council greening the workplace

"Information contained in this e-mail (and any attachments) is confidential and may be privileged. It may be
 read, copied and used only by the addressee, Barton Willmore accepts no liability for any subsequent alterations
 or additions incorporated by the addressee or a third party to the body text of this e-mail or any attachments.
 Barton Willmore accept no responsibility for staff non-compliance with the Barton Willmore IT Acceptable Use
 Policy."

This e-mail expresses the opinion of the author and is not necessarily the view of the
 Council. Please be aware that anything included in an e-mail may have to be disclosed
 under the Freedom of Information Act and cannot be regarded as confidential. This
 communication is intended for the addressee(s) only. Please notify the sender if received
 in error. All Email is monitored and recorded.
Please think before you print- North Lincolnshire Council greening the workplace
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